

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

FADI DAHHAN, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

OVASCIENCE, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

---

) No. 1:17-cv-10511-IT

)  
) CLASS ACTION

) MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
) OF LEAD COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR  
) ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND LITIGATION  
) EXPENSES, CHARGES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees from the Common Fund .....	3
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage-of-the Fund Method.....	4
C. Factors Considered by Courts in the First Circuit Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable.....	5
1. The Amount of the Recovery and the Number of Class Members Who Will Benefit From the Settlement Support the Requested Fee .....	6
2. The Skill and Experience of Counsel Support the Requested Fee.....	7
3. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation Support the Requested Fee .....	8
4. The Risk of Non-Payment Was Extremely High in This Case.....	9
5. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Litigation by Lead Counsel Supports the Requested Fee .....	10
6. Awards in Similar Cases Support the Requested Fee.....	12
7. Public Policy Considerations Support the Requested Fee .....	12
8. The Endorsement of Lead Plaintiff and the Reaction of the Class Support the Requested Fee.....	12
D. The Expenses Incurred Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to Achieve the Benefit Obtained .....	13
E. The Award to Lead Plaintiff Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) of the PSLRA Is Reasonable.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahearn v. Credit Suisse First Boston LLC</i> , No. 03-CV-10956 (JLT), slip op. (D. Mass. June 7, 2006) .....	15
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 1981505 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012) .....	14
<i>Barbosa v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 431 (E.D. Cal. 2013) .....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3, 12
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015) .....	8, 13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Cohen v. Brown Univ.</i> , 2001 WL 1609383 (D.N.H. Dec. 5, 2001).....	11
<i>Crandall v. PTC Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 217581 (D. Mass. July 14, 2017).....	5
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 375 (D. Mass. 1997) .....	4, 6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	4

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hill v. State St. Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Metro. Gov't of Nashville v. Momenta Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3053468 (M.D. Tenn. May 29, 2020).....	5
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 6184269 (D. Mass. Dec. 10, 2012).....	15
<i>In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.</i> , 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	12
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	14
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61051 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021).....	12
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019).....	5
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	5, 11
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	3, 4, 11
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008).....	6
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	3, 11, 12

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	8
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19135 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	6, 7, 10, 12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	11
<i>Redwen v. Sino Clean Energy, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100275 (C.D. Cal. July 9, 2013).....	8
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....	5
<i>Roberts v. TJX Cos., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016).....	10
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005).....	8
<i>Souss v. Banco Santander S.A. &amp; Santander Bancorp.</i> , 2011 WL 13350165 (D.P.R. June 9, 2011).....	11
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
 <b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4).....	2, 5, 15
§78u-4(a)(6).....	4
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(h).....	1
Rule 54(d)(2).....	1
 <b>SECONDARY AUTHORITIES</b>	
Janeen McIntosh & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review</i> (NERA Jan. 25, 2022).....	7
